below had occurred as of such date. The assumptions used and pro forma adjustments derived from such assumptions are based on currently
available information, and we believe such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statement data presented below are not necessarily indicative of our results of operations or
financial condition had the distribution and our anticipated post-distribution capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they
may not reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would have resulted had we been operating as an independent, publicly traded
company during such periods. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of our future results of operations or financial condition.

You should read this summary financial data together with �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements,� �Capitalization,� �Selected
Historical Combined Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the combined
financial statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

As of and for the three months ended
September 30,

As of and for the year ended
June 30,

(in millions)
   Pro Forma

2012 2012 2011
Pro Forma

2012 2012 2011 2010
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $ [·] $ 2,133 $ 2,165 $ [·] $ 8,654 $ 9,095 $ 8,752
(Loss) income before income tax benefit (expense) (1) [·] (111) 66 [·] (2,377) 961 461
Net (loss) income attributable to New News Corporation
(1) [·] (92) 38 [·] (2,075) 678 243
Total segment EBITDA (2) 89 203 782 1,213 813

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ [·] $ 1,010 $ 1,133
Total assets [·] 13,335 13,090

16

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

(1) Fiscal 2012 results included non-cash impairment charges of approximately $2.6 billion ($2.2 billion, net of tax).
(2) Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general, and administrative expenses. Management believes

that Total Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure for evaluating the operating performance of New News Corporation�s business
segments because it is the primary measure used by New News Corporation�s chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance